Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
RE: LEANDER PEREZ, ET AL

bIC

(2) The Special ent in Charge is being
instructed to contact to insure there is no
misunderstanding on his part that the Bureau delayed in handling
this matter.
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Leander Perez, St Al,

_ _,rocontictod our office

SR = ﬂu ruultt of the interviews wers furnished to
the c1v11 Rights Division of the Departmwent of Justice
for consideration as to whether any Yederal action is

warranted,
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FBI |

Date: 10/7/65

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code) j
Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL !
(Priority) 1
____________________________ _--__-________-_--L_____-_
e 7 Jorr O S <

 DIRECTOR, FBI (4#w80644)
SAC, NEW ORLEANS (44-2737) C

LEANDER PEREZ SR.; ET AL ' |
ET AL, ~- VICTIMS

Bic

Re New Orleans airtel to Bureau, 10/6/65.

CIVIL RIGHTS

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 8 copies of &

self-explanatory letterhead memorandum.

One copy is also being furnished
Attorney, New Orleans, muisnna.

- Bureau (Encs. 8)
~ New Orleans
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Approved - Sent M  Per

Specﬁﬁl Agent in Charge
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Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
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Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).
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For your inf ormation:
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Date: 9/20/65

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI.
FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (44-new) '

SUBJECT: UNSUB; ... S [?"
o _ UNKNOWN VICTIM S ' o J :
” PLAQUEMINES PARISH, ‘ -
 LOUISIANA : :
CIVIL RIGHTS .
(00: NEW ORLEANS)

On 9/16/65

was requested to
urnish further details as to the original source of the
information in order that it might be reported to the
Department of Justice. o )

b‘7c on 9/20/65 WM recontacted this office by
telephone and advised he now has complete details concerning
‘ the original information. Arrangements were made to inter-
view at length at his office at 10:30 a.m., 9/21/65,
after which a preliminary juvestigation will be conducted

and results reported to the Bureau. :

Bureau
2-New Orleans
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Approved: \d&/ - Sent ' M  Per A
Special Agent in Charge :
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[ Epr SEL. Og/ﬁz
Reurairtel 9/20/85 entitled, "Unsub; Unknown Victim,
Plaquesines parish, Loulsiana, Civil Rights.”

alleges brutality on the part of
tion should be taken other than

and a lotterhead pomorandum

ion. .1f G alleges
tips should be sntervieved and if
ffirped, preliminary investigation

Unless
authorities no further ac
the interview with
subnmitted suitable
brutality, the alleged vic
allegations of brutality &

conducted.

Immediately suairtel muBpaAry of results of
interviev with and action being taken.

Reairtel indicated that
made complai

51IC
o)

Belmont ———r—:

Moh! e

New Orleans advised arrangements were made to interview

Det.oach ——— on 9/21/65, after which a preliminary investigation

e on will be oonducted. New Orleans is being advised not to conduct
a preliminary jnvestigation unless brutality is alleged.

Conrad
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) U : - ) {Mr. 'I‘o\son..___-‘
- . {Mr. Belmont—

?7 l‘!\h‘. Mohr e §
- Ate, DoLrachae.-
7 { My, Casper ——
{ 7fy. Collatanto—

faty, Coanad e
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9/24/65 My 1o ;l?‘g..z/
. . , Mr. Tav
AIRTEL AIRMAIL B . ' Mr. Trotter

— Tele. Room ———n
. . (Priority) .- Miss Holmes.——
______________________________________________ | Miss Gandy

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI ‘
FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (44-2737)
/| - UNSUB; | '

UNKNOWN VICTIMS;
PLAQUEMINES PARI

SH, LA.;

- COMPLAINANT

ReBuairtel, 9/23/65.

Repopt .of SA —submitted 9/22/65
showing LEANDER“PEREZ as subject and UNSUB, aka - as C

subject.

@ - 306 70— 1/

Bureau 650‘42 __,47/'/]// _,’? & 6’ < "~/ ""'%
“New Orleans o —— — —
4 SR 2 " iz SEP 281965,
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A Date:  10/6/65 |
; - {
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT A
. (Type in plointext or code) ll
Via ATRTEL AIR MAIL |
(Priority) ]
e —m————mm— s S mS oSS TS ST T T TTITT L — .1_
TO: _
FROM: S Wl ORLEANS (44-2737)
RE:

CIVIL RIGHTS

ReBuairtel 10/4/65.

was personally con

SYLVESTER, JR.

b‘IC delay by the FBI in handling this matter

was submitted on 9/22/65.

-

5) ’
2 1‘ ‘.‘9/6 % Z

tacted this date by
SAC ROBERT E. RIGHTMYER, WHO was accompanied by ASAC J. T.

fully understands that there was no

which were available for interview by the New orleans Offi
were available on 9/21/65; they were jinterviewed that date :
regarding the incident which happened the day before and report

does not have other victims at this time
and he has no further witnesses other than those which he listed
on Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 4 as attachments to the letter to the

President. L{[/._. 20670 —
. e - Y '\. - 7 T
3/- Bureau ‘ - <§
2 - New Orleans AN
- T T e g 14 00T 8 1965
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M Per ____W

Approved: Sent
. Special Agent in Charge
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SN - 10/15/65 -
. GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION
We previvusly receive jand furnish

% to.the Departwent allegav ons that

Department in attached memorandum
now requests we jnterview six specifi
persons who allegedly can furnish
pertinent jnformation and interview
any others named by them who may have
jnformation; also interview tive b1l
persons who

as well as fully jdentify '
Investigation being ordered.

Although Perez is parish Presiden
tipgipgaadvised of instituti
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[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

B/Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).
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Eé\e following nu'mber is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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. 10/18/65

‘, / Airtel ) -b7c-
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Tos 8AC, New Orleans (44-2737) é’
From: Pirector, ¥BI (M;/»j[fljdé zo-13

*  LEANDER PEREZ, 8R., Ef AL; EX-112
B1C. A———— L. vicrios

biC.
-Rerep of SA NN dated 9/22/65,
bearing character Civil Rights. ’

Enclosed herewith is a copy of & self-explanatory
. moporandus from the Department dated 10/14/65, requesting
specific limited investigation.

Immediately institute the requested investigation
and surep within five days of receipt of this compunication
setting forth - therein it is a limited investigation.

Leander Perez, Sr., Parish President, should mot

- be advised investigation is being imstituted.

Enclosed meworandum should be carefully reviewed
to inmire that all phases of requestulinvestigation are ‘
thoroughly covered. Investigation must be assigned to experienced

mature Agent personnel.

MAILED 3
0CT 18 1855

Advise all persons eontacted that investigation
is being conducted at the specific request of Mr, John Doar,
AAG, CRD, USDJ. .

kie Mﬁ ~ R

COMM-FBI

(4)
NOTE:

Tolson We previously received and furnished to the D
Belmont ——— allegations that
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NOTE (continued) '

Department in attached penmorandum nOW requests ve
. ... .interview six specific persons who allegedly can furnish
e E pertinent jnformation and Anterview any others naped by themw : -
© "’ who way have jnformation; also interview five pérSQns]whqa*]ff'

as w'ellas f\llly j__de_ntify; _;.._:..;.:-w:, :
_ Investigation bei B ST : -
. bel

: ng ordered,’ :
-+ Although Perez-is Parish Pre
ng advised of institution of reques

gident, he is not

ted investigation.
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- =EDLRAL BUREAU OF .NVISTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE R INVESTEGATIVE PERIOD -
LEANS NEW ORLEANS | 10/23/65 10/20 ~ 22/65
TITLE OF CASE . » B REPORT MADE BY TYPE
#CHANGED" -7/ _sa IR -

LEANDERZPEREZ, SR., CHARACTER OF CASE
President, Plaquemin
Louisiana; &

- {NVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE

AND SLAVERY

The title of this case is being marked changed soO
reflect the full name of
to add name

to add names of
as victims; and to delete name

Report of SA Wdated 9/22/65 at

New Orleans.

REFERENCES

.;’ pala

srrmoven Q\J VY, e oo wor wnme W sraces LoREL: 38
COPIES MADE; \ ; L V., f/‘/:“ 4\“*- .

- Bureau (44=80644) }f%. 3ﬂé 70 4+ c/'k

1 - USA, New Orleans ==

2 - New Orleans (44-2737)

L

Dissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency 1op: AAG] Civil Righiy Division
Request Recd, | FOrm G-Qﬁ:ﬂjz‘

Date Fwd. /0/3_7/
How Fwd. ! [4

By s- ‘!:!“\l 5 jgﬁs

[/
L4

3 cc CiviL RIGHTS UNI
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NO 44-2737:jmp
REFERENCE ; .
Bureau airtel to New Orleans dated 10/18/65.
. o
LEAD o
' NEW ORLEANS DIVISION . . *~

AT PORT SULPHUR, LOUISIANA .- =

and inte'fviévé'—

Contact §

ADMINISTRATIVE

‘A1l persons contacted in this jnvestigation were
advised that this jnvestigation was being conducted at the
Assistant Attorney General,

specific request of Mr, JOHN DOAR
. Civil Rights Division, United States Department of Justice.

B
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{3 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
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Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
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'DETAILS
‘ This is a limited investigation.
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LEANDER DPEREZ, SR,, Parish

CHARACTER OF CASE

President, Plaquemines Parish,
Louisiana;

INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE
AN’D SLAVERY

The title is marked cha

additional victims
and

nied to reflect nameé of'

\!  REFERENCE:
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NO 44-2737/scr

ADMINISTRATIVE:

All persons contacted were advised that inves-
tigation was being conducted at the specific request of
Mr. JOHN DOAR, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights
pivision, United States Department of Justice,

.7 : B*
e (COVER PAGE)
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Froms mroctor.RE;B}g‘(

LEANDER PEREZ, SR., ET AL;
b’\(‘, 2T AL = VICTIMS
INVOLUNTARY BREVITUDE AND SLAVERY

1‘03. ' SAC, New Orleans #%3237}0/ / (;

Rourairtel dated 10/7/65.

{m
o
v "
i 3

11/10/65

1 - . (D
bic_

Enclosed herewith is & copy of a self-explanatory
penorandum from the Department dated 11/9/65,

Immediately conduct the requested

investigation

' and surep within five days of receipt of this communication
sotting forth therein it is = limited fnvestigation, Advise
all persons contacted that 4nvestigation is being conducted

at the specific request of AAG John Doar,

§C

Department now re uests an interview of one

CRD, USDJ.

We previously conducted investigation at Department's
request concerming allegations that

person who alle edly

nvestigation being

ordered.

MAILEE B

TOISON cmmmemeer MR 30 lake
Belmont e b

MOhT e
Delooch cm—mme
Casper
Callahot e
Contod c——meeeme

PR

[comM-FBI

=\ N

Sullivon ha 965 G{ ‘.. .
Tavel 0\' X J ‘l NP (’!“"_’
Trotter ! .

Tele. Room e I

Holmes a—e— o
Gandy a——m————

Felt —

Gole e

MALL Rooulﬁl TeLETYPE UNiT ]
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ANV ESTIGATION
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REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
W _ORLEAN EW ORLEAN 11/16/65 11/12,15/65
TITILE OF CASE 2 REPORT MADE BY TYP
| LEANDER PEREZ, SR., Parish Py

President, Plaquemines Parish

Louisianag

- VICTIMS

REFERENCES

dated 10/28/65.
Bureau airtel

Report of SA — at New Orleans

to New Orleans dated 11/10/65.

'\fHARACl’ER OF CASE

INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE
AND SLAVERY

- C - :
Case Pending Over One Year /7 YBs /XX7 NO ) l
. b
prosecution Pending Over Six Months /7 YBS /XX/ NO S N
n' :g
—— i
: °<\\i ': I CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES pELSW,
COPIES MADE: \‘\I
s el MY s ¢" 0 A}" l—] | ﬁ.
— Bureau (44=30644)"57 7. 74 Fo¢ 7 MC
~ USA, New Orleans |FEG.:
2 -~ New Orleans (44-2737) ——
Z -
H 14 NOV Z9 1965
—— ‘.r‘ :."
. : o
Dissamination Record of Attached Report_ Nototions ¢«
Agency fce: AAG|Civil Rights H3Y 101
Request Recd. Form 6-9 z 7 S " .
Date Fwd. /).—-lq_. v ; Qv
How Fwd. - o ST < HWJE P:‘
= 93 DEC ] jgﬁb 1 ¢ CIVIL RIGHTS UNIT
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ADMINISTBATIVE
re made t

Efforts we
on Novem

was out of tOowWh,.
dvised that

All p reons co t

1nvestigation as
JOHN DOAR, Ass a
nited States Depart

request o .
Ccivil Rights pivision,
Justice. ' :
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COVER PAGE
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Details:

This is a limited investigation.




4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) G

RIS W L

.FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[J Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 3§52 Section 552a

O )1 O ®)7XA) O @)s)
O ®) O ®)7)B) O ()
O ) & 00 O @)

ﬁaﬁn(m | im0

O ®)IXE) O ®3)

O GX7XE) O (k)4)
0O (b)4) O ®X8) D (k)X5)
O (b)X5) O ®)9) O (kX6)
3 (bX6) O &)X

[J Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request. '

[ information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[J For your information:

lﬂhe following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

4 _ 3067017
-/&

PRO OO0 0060000000004
X DELETED PAGES) X

KAXXXX X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
XXX X FOR THIS PAGE X
BOXXX PP 000 00.0.0.0.00.0.09.000020

FBI/DOJ



. REPRODUCTION OF MWATERIAL Font o
CONGRESSIOJAL INQUIRY UNIT S :
oL DA:rE /O - /0 -7 Z - LT . ,_" .
L J » ‘. '. . . A'_
- The following material has been repro- .0
revicw 2t FBIND and/or ' P

duced for cxcising and
dclivery to the Jiouse Sclect Conmittec on

sssacsinations:
(Sce Bufilc 62-117220; re HCCA request cated 1'32'2'

FILE KO.__44-.3 288 .

: STCTION fumee Fee T '
: - SLCRIALS through . .
ﬁ .
(except follouwing serials
. . not in file on this date:)
: - EBF or BULXY: )
.. yumber »f copies made ] _BI H’_‘_Z#Z "“; -
. . RCTAIK THIS FORY AS TCP SERIAL ' )

’ . " A S
. :, ‘ .



a et -

.y .

. . - November 6, 1967, N
" GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION i

Complaint had been@)ceived that

; Leander H. Perez, Sr., long time rabid
Segregationist, and other individuals,

B8 harassed Federal Examiners and Observers

..... in Belle Chase, ‘Louisiana, in connection

with 11/4/67 elections in Louisiana,

Interviews conducted in connection with

2 Voting Rights Act of 1965.

N Attached sets forth results of

¥ inquiries. Civil Rights Division advised and
" no further investigation requested,
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_ MED STIGE K : Mr. Tol
' COMBUNICATIONS  SECTION J - z’é; n‘éf.ﬁ"—f.cb__
ra T
FBI WASH DC - ROV 90;///y , Mr :
: TELEIYFE _ : Mr, Callahan
'] ) i“;r' F?‘;:nd.__.
Y. e
FRI NEW ORLS : Mr. Ga '
"6 Mr. R -
2t 1 ) Mr. Sdi
g 1122y vreent 11-4-67 (P : i v
; : r. T
DIRECTOR » - | el goom——
. ﬁfss goh:;,___
is8 Gan
_gymwmsmmaﬁ

FROM  NEV O
CHANGED. LEANPER.

" NUMBER

(ATEEN SIXTYSEVEN AND NINETEEN

VOTING

~ SIXTYEIGHT LOUISTARA ELECTIONS, UOIING RIGHTS ACT OF jﬂr{
- B T O (s34 B2 ?/
R - ELECTION LAvS
/¢

NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE,
TITLE CHANGED TO INCLUDE

n«g;‘ B
- vrcntf....
RE NEVW ORLEANS TELETYPE éj M DATE. y /QBZQ—
bic.

FLY EIGHT FORTY#IVE aM, INSTAKT, PEREZ

RS EXAMINER'S AND ORSERVER'S OFFICE

APPEARED AT FEDERAL VCTERS
LOUJSIANA_ACCONPANIED

AT REAR OF POST OFFICE, BELLE vupesg,
(LAST NAME VN KNewN) AN D UNKNOWN SVBTEC
ELF &S ELTHER

st
oy QI AU ApB WSEE. PEREZ IDENTIFIED HIMS

PRESENT IN OFFICE.
S WERE REGISTERING

ToM HICKS OR JIM HICKS. - S -0 3
NEF EXPLAINED THAT
BN 2 Biess.

PEREZ INRUIRED IF FEDERAL EXAMINER AND OBSKRY
. PEOPLE TO VOTE. —, FEWET, ﬁ
0 ‘.
WE VAS TESUING DUPLICATE CERTIFICATES 18 PE"ISTEREY‘ VOTERS .
A [ = VIR Gy o

T0 REPLACE LOST CERTIFICATES. PEREZ~;¥C/QE ABUSIVE AND USED
*  NOV 7 1867

5"'4!9}?@5;5 1967

5 NV 1961

ADDITONAL SUBJECT AND ADDITIONAL ez

AT APPROXIMAT

— o=y

-
i
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PAGE TVO
PROFANITY. RE PICKED UP A LIST OF FEDERALLY REGISTERED VOTERS

AND ASKED -._AND-IF HE COULD SEE 1T. THEY

CONSENTED AND PEREZ EXAMINED 1T, PEREZ PICKED UP AN ENVELOPE

rron THE @' DESK VRICH CONTAINED COMPLETED REQUESTS FOR

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATES. WP 100K THE FNVELOPE FROM PEREZ’S

HAND AND TOLD PEREZ HE COULD NOT LOOK AT THIS. PEREZ THEN WENT
BEHIND +c pesk anp LookeD 1T QS OPEN BRIEFCASE. /4% |

PEREZ THEN SHOOK TWO OTHER pRIEFCASES NEXT TO G Ao b C
STATED HE WAS "CHECKIFG FOR ARYVS". PEREZ THEN PULLED OPEN

THREE UPPER DRAWERS OF A FOUR DRAWER FILE CABINET AND SAID —
~¢HERE IN HELL ARE THE MACHINE GUNS? 1 KNOW DAME Iysu. THERE .

. (LAsT NIME VNENOWN) b oNkwowV SYBTi
MUST BE SOME.” AS PEREZ, -jwﬁ, avg unets LEFT OFFICE

THEY ENCOUNTERED ~NEGR0, WHO HAD COME IRTO

OFFICE TO ORTAIN DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE. PEREZ INQUIRED 1F NEGRO

wAS TO BE REGISTERED, suT 4P AND UNSUB GUIDED PEREZ FROM
SCENE. PRIOR TO GOING TO FEDERAL FXAMINER'S AND ORSERVER'S OFFICE

perez, QI L vy, AvD UNSUB NUMBER ONE WENT TO VOTING POLL LOCATED
AT RELLE CHASSE FIREHOUSE. PEREZ ——L L AL
“IO {DENTIFY THEMSELVES, WHICH THEY pID. PEREZ WROTE DOWR

END PAGE TWO



PAGE THREE . ,
THEIR NAMES AND MADE COMMENTS REFERRING TO THE CIVIL SERVICE
COMMISSION EMPLOYEES AS " JOHNSON'S BOYS"™, 'FEDERAL.SPYS", AND

GENERALLY USED OBSCENE AND ABUSIVE LANGUAGE.
‘- | J ‘
m -,- £ AND UNSUD LEFT oy [an

& ' -
AND VENT TO ﬁEpEgALfEXAMINERS OBSERVERS OFFICE AT POST OFFICE AS

b1’
57D

RELATED ABOVE:; VHEN PEREZ LEFT EXAMINER'S-OBSERVER'S OFFICE HE

RETURNED TO POLL AT WHICH TIME—,- av P PRESENT.
pEREZ DIRECTED COMMENTS TO @I rrouEsTING TO SEE KIS
IDENTIFICATION AND MADE SIMILAR comments 1o (N s HE HAD
MADE TO OTHER FEDERAL OBSERVERS.
Buréay Acents
ALL INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED Py BUAEENTS AT U.S. POST OFFICE.
United Sintes Auiorney

_uer ADVISED. REPORT FOLLOVS.

y PAGE _OF thETTE"TnﬂnanTﬂ?
H S b NG ¢ TN REGISTERED JQIERS

END
JMS
FBI WASH DC
CLR
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» - 1/
FBI W4SH DC / 9 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIGs 4 ' Mr. Telson———
oo 1’/ 4 U. S. DEPARTRIENT OF JUSTICE ) Mr. DeLoach—

..‘ — 6 ‘\ ﬂ GG.‘:'%MMF\“O-\ SootiGi 11\66: g;l;l;p—-—-
. _ PR
FB1 NEVW ORLS , pova 1967

!
1-33PM URGENT 11-4-67 @iF1p TELETYPE
t . '
T0 DIBECTOR

/

Mr. Caspef———
Mr. Ct“&m‘—-—
Mr. Conrsd

Mr. Felt.

Mr. Gale o
Mr. Rosen .—
Mr. SullivaD—e——
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter——
Tele. ROOM e
Miss Holmes—
Miss Gandy—-

‘FROM NEW ORLEANS 44-NEW

EANDER H $erez, sre; ,% CLNW 5 VICTIM

VICTIMs ENFORCEMENT OF VOTING RIGHIS LEGISLATION

NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN AND I\‘INE.IEE.N_SIXTYEIGHT LOUJSIANA ELECTIONS,
v
VOTING RIHTS ACT OF NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE, CR - ELECTION LAUWS.

o - O GO 5, AT\ e iy v

& t{,ao. r”)
RE BU ABITEL TO nwy&. TWO LAST.V ,l,s/ S

[

.o fae
on wvov. Four LasT (NN c1vii SERVICE COMMISSION, /’%f
\ Mo LA., TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED HE HAD RECEIVED REPORT FROM

" FEoERAL OBSERVER LOCATED AT BELLE CHASSE, PLAQUEMINE

NN

PARISH, LA., PCST OFFICE, THAT PEREZ HAD INTIMIDATED VICTIMS BY /4_22
. CURSING AND SWEARING AT THEM. b7
i

' accorning To@ M PEREZ ORIGINALLY APPEARED AT POST
OFFICE IN COMPANY WITH @ !, CLAINING TO BE TOM HICKS AND

AQKED TO ﬁEGIST’-ER. PEREZ ADVISED HE COULD NOT REGISTER TODAY
AS Ol\‘LY DJLICATE CERTIFICATES BEING ISSUED BY FEDERAL EXAMINER

-‘ szzz, M THIS POINT, USED PROFANITY|AFTER ASKING TO SEE
THEIR CREDENTIALS.

VICTIMS AND AVAILABLE WITNESSES BEIN 'ERV EWED. LHM TO

*  FOLLOV. . & h c/ _ -~ 37688- 2
PEREZ NOT BEING INTERVIEVED IN b&%& WITH PRFVIOUS BU )

INSTRUCTIONS. USA, NO. BEING ADVISED. . _
’ NOV 7 1967

END _

WA. JLXX v S '
s.o...\" 7,185~ XERox ¢V

P"ZIGW‘;\"SH" DC ! NOV 1867




W . ’ ‘
4 : o V
. 2 ’
+ 6-94 (Rev. 1-31.63)

I BT e )= FILE CoPY

034 OIN. MG, NO. 37 . 0

* UNITED STATES GOVEKNMENT

Memorandum

TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: N°V¢-b§r 14, 1967
' CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
FROM : Director, FBI

soncr,  LEANDER H. PEREZ, SR.; UNKNOWN SUBJECT NUNBER ONE, also known as
.b7Q OWN SUBJECT NUMBER TWO: -

- VI
ENFORCEMENT VOTING RIGHTS LEGISLATION 1967 and 1968

LOUISIANA ELECTIONS
YOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1‘_’965; CIVIL RIGHTS - ELECTION LAWS
d o) ny m

eference is made emorandum dated 9.8-67
(your file ). -

er enclosed one copy of the repor Special
pgen: MNP L]0 cote: i1/s/e7
at (5] ans .

A. [] This covers \the preliminary 1 vestigation and
no further action concerning a full investigatipon will be taken
by this Bureau unless the Depanrtment Kf/direct . )

s contjfuing and you will
are/recelived.

B. [ ] The investigation
be furnished copies of /feports a

c. [[] T™¢ investigatiop requested by you has now
been completed., Un)ess advised to\the contrary no further 1in-
quiries will be mage by this Bureau

: D, Pursuaht to instructions issued by the Depart-
ment, no investigation will be conducted in this matter unless
specifically di ected by thg Department.

L)
E

. Pleage advige whether you deslire any further in-
vestigation. : :

.
F. [ ] Thys is submitted for your information and you
will be advised of frther developments.

G. mThis\ s submitted for your information and no
further investigation W‘i§~be conducted unless specifically re-
quested by the Department

H. [[_] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no
further action will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department
so directs.

Enc. $2) Also enclosed is obscene material. See note page two.



{ 4

NOTE:

In a duscussionbetwee

Agent on 11/5/67, Mr. ¥einberg advised no
further investigation should de conducted unless spe-
cifically requested.

_e2.

P

n Mr. Barry Weinberg and Special ‘

o~
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" FD-263 (Rex. 38-67) ;

. - v -} | . .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
\ , it
New Orleans New Orleans 11/8/67 | 11/4-6/67

REFPORT MADE BY

TITLE OF CASE

7 “6R., aka”  [CHARACTEROF CASE
icks, Ji icks;
SUB NUKSER ONE, ake

. 'UNSUB_NUMBER "rwo-l _

VRA-65; CR - EL

o

ENFORCEMENT OF
LEGISLATION 1967 and 1968
LOUISIANA ELECTIONS

Aﬂ to add the aka Tom Hicks and Jim Hicks for LEANDER H. PERE7 SBE.j
i Also added is the aka of (NN fo* G - VICTIM

S BlC - -

Title is changed to clarify the number of UNSUBS anji¥

7 REFERENCES : . -~ :
New Orleans teletypes to Bureau both dated 11/4/67 9&
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT] c ise nas sEen:
conVvIC. |AUTO.{ FUG. FINES SAVINGS recoveres § TALS T )
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [JVES éu:
PENPING PROSECUTION
OVER S1X MON THS Cives K~
Paamen N
APPROVED /)[) ,\) /s":.ig%x;::'" DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE: \u_:/ i - pros vielm
@- Bureau (Enc. 1) f'z L/\‘\S/Oglg \?

1 -,Ui;., New Orleans (Enc. 1)
2 .@ Y orleans (44-3395) ) ‘e Novﬁss? |

bt A
\%JNCLOSUR?“ o

mmamsmanty e C——

J

Srshereri

I PP
“-_,,_,.,..,uu.‘
|

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency ",(’1})__ |

Request Recd.

Date Fwd. /. /6/.&'7

e |
S55N0V 221967 a

g




No 44-3395 .

< 7 . ENCLOSURE: -< =
- TO BUREAU @ s |
| One envelope containing obscene portions of report

-~

ADMINISTRATIVE‘ A

- A551stant U S. Attorney, Eastern District of
Louisiana HARRY F. CONNICK was advised of the complaint g

‘on 11/4/67 by SA /4.21.
A limited investigation was conducted as the .b‘lc

subjects were not interviewed per prior Bureau instructions
regarding and the two officers he
represents, These instructions were set forth in Bureau

teletype dated 10/26/64 captioned,

_ , IDENTIFICATION MATTER," (NO File 62-3709)
which states, '"Fact that an investigator for
attempted to obtain records search on and
under circumstances indicating no official use and the .
fact that no adequate explanation is forthcoming are
the grounds for Bureau's refusal to have anything further
to do with the two offices represents, In
all other matters this individual and his office should
be dealt with at arm s length "

ST UNSUB k is ossibly identical with
. v aka, who is a known assistant
to Due to the limited investigation conducted,

this identification has not been confirmed -

éjt/ o B A11 persons interviewed were advised that this
investigation was béing conducted at the specific request
of the Assistant Attorney General JOHN DOAR, Civil Rights
Division, U.S. Department of Justice,

B* -
COVER PAGE
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R UNITED STATés DEPARTMENT OF JUs rICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-204 (Rev. 3:3-59)

Copy to: 1 - United States Attorney, New Orleans

rpot e SA " Ofics NEW ORLEANS
Date: 11/8/67 i

Field Office File #: 44-33‘95 ! Bureau File £:
Tiles LEANDER H. PEREZ, SR.; :
UNKNOWN SUBJECT NUMBER ONE, also known as .
UNKNOWN SUBJECT NUMBER TWO;
- VICTIM Aﬂ'
VICTIM
AR - VICTIM S ‘1;7[2
- VICTIM Lo y

SyRSpHN :
ENFORCEMENT OF VOTING RIGHTS IEGISLATION
1967 AND 1868 LOUISIANA ELECTIOR

Character:VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965; CIVIL RIGHTS - ELECTION LAWS

Synopsis: On 11/4/67 at approximately 8:20 a.m. LEAKDER H, PEREZ,
sr., G (1est name unknown) and an unknown white
mzle went to the voting poll located at the fire
house, Belle Chasse, La. PEREZ had Federal Observers

b ARD

dentify themselves. PEREZ used profanities and
abusive language expressing his feelings about the
Federal Observers, JOHN DOAR, and the current Federal
Administration. PEPEZ, (R and the unknown white
ma'e left the voting poll and went to the Federal
Obscervers~Examiner's Office jocated at the rear of
the Post Office, Belle Chasse, La. PEIEZ introduced
himself to and

as "TOM HICKS" or possibly "“JIM HICKS."

PEREZ asked if the Federal Observersg were registering

people to vote. » explained that they were only

issuing duplicate certificates for registered voters
who had lost their originsl copy. PERFZ became abusive
and used profanity. PEREZ examined a listing of

Federally registered voters which was on s desk,

PEiEZ attempted to examine an envelope on s desk

put P too: it away from PEREZ. PEREZ looked in

observers' briefcases and Iiling cabinet looking for

This decumant acutetns neltter cozammendsticong nor senslusions of the FHI. It s the property of the FR1 oud 1s lcgned to
your ucency; 1 and {ts contents Tre nol 1 be dietributed cutside your agonsy.
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NO 44-~-3395

firearms At this time a Negro,
went to the Observer's-Examiner's Office in order to

obtain a duplicate registration certificate,

wvaited ]

15 minutes until PEREZ and his associates left and
then he obtained his duplicate registration certificate.

After PEREZ and his associates left the Observelrs- .
Examiner's Office, they returned to the voting poll ~

at the Belle Chasse fire house. Federal Observers
and

» were present. PEREZ asked for his

jdentification and made comments to belittle the /éEéaz'
Federal Observers, PEREZ used profanity and abusive :

language directed at the Federal Observers and the ‘£;7<2
current Federal Administration. :

-C—‘

ERCLOSURE :

TO USA
One envelope containing obscene portions of report,

DETAILS: This is a limited investigation,

This ¢ase was predicated on November 4, 1967,
by a telephone call to the New Orleans Field Office from
State Coordinator, Civil Service Commission,
New Or'eans, Iouisiana. - advised that he had
received a report from a Federal Observer
jocated at Belle Chasse, Plaquemines Parish, Louigiana
Post Office, that LEANDER H. PEREZ, SR., had intimidated

the Federal Observers by cursing and swearing at them,
advised that he had no first-hand knowledge of

the incident.
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FO-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -
bote__ 11/7/67
p §
bl . EE—— interviewed by Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigatien, at which time he furnished

_b7D the fellowing sigmed statement: .
' *Belle cnuuh:.

' November 4,
"I,— make the fellowing free
and voluntary sta ement to d
who have identifie lves
to mo as Spechl tcdthoroduallurnnd
Investigation, 4

"on Rivember &, 1967, 1 was working en efficial
duty as a Civil gService Commission poll ebserver, I
was working at the voting poll located at the ¥Tire
Nouse, Belle Chasse, Louisians,

»sometime around 7:00 to 8:00 AN I recognized
hud;_g_muumcmotno (1) errmare
white males, Neres 1dentified himsel?f and asked
and myself for eur identification,

We showed eur cards to Perex,

sic

"Perex made several ltmt.‘ calling uws
¢ ts Boys' and ‘Federal Spys' aad similar
: comments, I heard Perex use prefanity, but I
cannet state that it was directed directly at
s, :

*perex left and in less than an hour he returned,

At this time
Civil Service Commission empleyese

was preseat, Rerex asked fer s identification,
and showed it to him, Persx directed most of

his comments ati_md they were similar im mature to

. ] -

on_ %atWrite#w

8is nd 3
by—] Date dictoted 11 /4/67
h
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"As Perez left he said to my fellow workers aad
myself something to the effect ef ‘Watch your step.’

"perex interferred and impeded my official duty
imasmuch as he added to the general moise aad disturbance
and I was distracted by him when he requested my identi-~ -
‘fication and he directed his comments to ws, ..

"I have read this two page statement and it true
complete and osrrect. I have imitizled the othsT pages

and I sign this below, ‘ -
v/ 15

"utnus'uz : : , o
Special lgcnt, mI, lﬂ‘ﬂrlm,

BIC. 7o/

/a/ Special Agent, ¥BI, Nev Orleans,
u.' 1 ) :
‘Yhe following description of @R »# obtained: biC.
Nickname
Sex
Race

Pate of Birth
Place of Birthg
Fationality
Residence -

Height
Veight
Build
Bair

Byes
Occupation
Eaployment

_Marital status -
Nilitary Service
- Education .
. '_'.'n RS - m o

|
|
'&
!
|
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

»1 ,

and volunte
and

ing free

fied themselves

Federal Buresu of Investigation.
promises have been

make this

understand the

“On 11/4/67
place located in
Belle Chasse, Ia.
Yoting Observer.
identified as
place. This man

statement.

English langusge.
I was gtationed at

the
I

About 8:20 A M. a man,
leander Perez,
walked over to me

made to me to

11/8/67

Daote.

was interviewed st which time he

furnished the following signed statement:

»11/4/67
Belle Chasse, l1a.

hereby give the follow~
statement to
who have identi-

to me as Special Agenis of the

Yo threats or
induce me to

f can read, write and

the polling
building,
Yederal
later
entered the polling
and introduced

¥ire Department
was acting as &

himself as Leander Perez and asked to see my
1 identified mysell to Perex as

jdentification.

who

jdentified themselves

stated that I an
gSpies and he ba
our work.
(obscene) than
then accused me,
a second T

specific words.

a FTederal voting observer and
are also Federal

4 absolutely mo
Perez then stated he
do this sort of

ecomstruction.
pumerous obscene words, but
Perex then called John Doar & mealy

and
Voting Observers
to Perez at this time. Perex
and were Federal
respect for us or
would rather eat
spying. Perex
and of being part of
perex then shouted
1 cannot recall the

[ Om._ll!4£51__—_d-JBelle_ChasseT_Lavf

\ SA

br—m
i
This document conto

ins neither recommendolions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property

@ and ifs contents gre not o be distributed outside your ogency.

el

and

11/4/67

Date dictated
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mouthed (obscene). Perez then began talking about
things that did not make sense but were directed
as insults toward G, G 24 ayself and :
our work as Federal ervers. Perezr mike & - ‘
‘statement to& an election commissioner .
working at the poll, that the Pederal voting - .
Obgervers wee not to sit at the record table. 1
also.believe I heard Perez tell G that the
Yederal Election Observers were not to be
allowed to go into the area where the voting
machines are located. Perez made 2 statement
to the effect that the Fedeml Yoting Observers
were not to step out of lipe in any way or impede
the progress of the election and that he had no
fear of the Yederal Government. I can't recall
Perez's exact words but this is what he meant.
Perez then left the polling place accompanied by
an individual known &s I then left the
polling place and walked over to the office being
maintained by the Federal Voting Observers in the
rear of the U. S. post Office in Belle Chasse, la.
to report the incident that took place at the
polling place. I was in the office sbout five
minutes when Perez entered the office accom
.ki?Q:z_ by and another unknown white male.
igs & white male

would recognize 4f I saw him sgain.
The other individual with Perez was & white, mal

I believe I could recognize

this individusl
it I saw him again. ) _

~ "perez introduced himself as Leander H. Perez,
a gave an unrecalled title. I was in the company
and while in the office.

o

Pered asked
but not myself since he knew me from the peolling

" place. . Perez asked (P 1 he was registering -
voters today. replied no. Perez then started
cursing and said many of the same things that he

! (Perez) said at the polling place, which I cannot

specifically recall. Perez then picked up a brief

case and shook it and said he was looking for a

for the identification of GENp snd GNP



3
NO 44-~-3395

biC

machine gun. Perez then commented that there were

five Federal Voting Observers in Belle Chasse and

he considered this number to be excessive. Perez

was advised by @Il that there were six observers _b?C.
and he left the office.

"pPerez in my opinion impeded the smooth operation
of the Federal Voting Observation Team in Belle
Chasse, La. by destroying any possible rapport with
the Election Commissioners at the polling place.
Since Perez did imstruc , to restrict
the movement of the Federal Voting Observers, he
(Perez) impeded the recording of the names of the
individuals that votigg which the Department of
Justice has instructe the Federal Voting Observers
to obtain. I do not feel Perez interferred with
my physical function as 2 Federal Voting Observer
while he (Perez) was in the polling .

»I have read this statement consisting of
this page and 3 additional pages and I gign it be-

cause it is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. I have initialed all corrections and

each page of this statement. _t:
BT — b77%

> Special Agent, New Orleans,

"yitness:
/8/
la., 11/4/67

/5/ MNP, 50101 Agent, I, New
Orleans, La., 11/4/67"

The following description was obtained from

observation and interview:

Name
Race
Sex
Born
Age
Beight
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Occupation Investigator, U.
Civil Service Commisgsion
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b1C
b1D

Federal Burean
fellowing signed

bIC

record the

“Pores

.1,' mke

statemsnt to mq
whe bave identified thamselves to me &S5 Special nts
of the Federal Burean of Investigatiom,

"On November 4, 1967 I was
for

1 was working
House, Belle Casse,

called them off,
information en a pad

At approximately 8:30 te 9:00
white males came into the
one of them a8
the ether two males.™

title referring to presideat ef parish

the enly Civil Service

(te my knowledge)
eards, NReres yrm our

Perex stated

y

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote_'_____lm

was intervieved by Ageats of the
tiom, st which time he furaished the
statemsnt? S
“Belle Chasse @
Hovember 4, 1967
the free aad voluntary

werking
Civil vice Commission
the vetimg poll located ,
.. louisians, My assigament was to

sames & races of the voters as the Commissioner
I was sitting in & chair & writing the
on my knes, '

Am,;, three (3)
voting polls X recognised

m.!ruhtlndntmonm

himself by mams & gave Some

veters & '

. perex requested that

aad myself identify surselves, Ve

Commissien employee present

and wve showed him out identificatiea
asmes AOWR: -

statements peking fun &t ws,
staad up to show

mde several
te ms, 'Weuld you please

On__| Jl.l&_lﬁl—-—or Mﬁle#w

s G
. Date didated__lwﬁ'f

nor conclusi of the FBL It is the property of the FBL and is loaned fo your agency:

YThis document contoins neither e
it and its contents ore nof fo be distributed outside your agency.
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"perex left with the two 2; males & later
returned, again with the two amh; At this
second aAPppPORTARCS, another Civil Ber-~
vice Commission employes, Was also preseat, Perex
asked D to identify himself and he did so,
Perexz made some more comments li.-ih.r to his first

appearance, but this time directed more to

. "Bur both of the above &ppearances of Perer,
ke _ anity freely, directed to us and the
cur ral pistration, I was mot really
pLy ttention to Perez as 1 was attempting
to ¢ y with =my instructien regarding recording
the names and races of voters,

"It was difficult to ‘comply with my duties
before Perezr arrived as 1t wag difficult to hear
the names as they were ecalled off, PRerex inter-~
fered aad impeded my official duty, inasmuch as he
made it more difficult to hear the aames and he
interrupted my writing with his requests for
sddentification and by maving me stand, - '

"perex and the two (2) sinleft and as they
jeft Perez made a stateme: E 3l Xhe offect of
fYou boys watch your step' ‘!;;, e boysbbe
careful,' ‘ k. 7o

_ »I have read this 3 page statement and it true,
complete and correct, X have fnitialed the other
-?mudl-mthi‘qhm-p, ' RO

T el - S yic
C o S L1D .

REORS.
Sotrat N

“Specisl Agent, PRI, New Orleins,
Special Agent, FBI, New Orleans,

11
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 11/8/67

e 7@- O ve.s imtervieved at which time be
é -b7D furnished the following signed statement: )

"Belle Chasse, La&.
*Nov. 4, 1987

"y, } make the following

free and voluntary statement to*
..E?C, snd* who bave identified them-

selves as Special Agents of the Yederal Bureau of
Investigation. »

nThis morning (Xovember 4, 1967) I ws
on official duty at the Federal Examiners Office,
at the rear of the Post Office, Belle Chasse,
louisians, functioning as & Tederal Examimer in
Plaquenines Parish under the 1965 Voting Rights
Act.

»At approximately 8:45 AX three (3)
white males ctme into the office. 1 recognized
one (1) male as Leandre Perex. Ome of the other
men was later referred to as SR by Perez.

I did not recognize the third man. As the men
entered the office, Perex said ‘I am Tom Bicks*
or possibly he referred to himsel? by saying

'Y am Jim Hicks". DPerez then asked 'Are you people
registering people to vote today?' 1 replied that
‘We are mot, we are only issuing duplicate certi-
ficates in care of lost certificates.' DPerex said,
*Like (oblcene) you are, you're registering people
to vote and you know 1t.' Perez acted as 1f he
was counting the three (3) Yederal people in the
office who were myself, and’

Perez then said, 'There are (3) three
more across the street and that askes six (6)
of those Federal (obscene) here.® Peres stated

. that he was the chairman of the Democratic Committee

! onl yyrar6T—" pelte Chusse, Louistana— File \___ WO 44w3395—

and

. [8A
Y4 Dote dictated 1 14 L687

Th s Jocument €O ’ ons aor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBJ ond is loaned to your ogency:
buted outside your agency.

i1 ond its contents are not 1o be distri



KO 44-3395

with the polls im the parish. Perez picked wp -y '
1ist of Yederally registored voters and asked 1if
he could see it. I told him he could see 4t and

" that there Vas another list at the pollimng place,

and at sny time he wisbed to see 1it, Be could do
so. 1 stated that as the examiner I issued dupli-
cates for lost certificates sud that the persoas
name had to be l1isted in the above book or I di¥
sot issue a duplicate. perexz stated that I was

a lisr and that he koew better. - e

»perex picked up am eivolopo frc- ay

for duplicate certificates. o WAS
standing Bsext to me took the envelope from Perex's

e

desk which contained three (3) completed requests _b7 Q

hand and I took it tron Y I told Perez he
could not see this.

wperer inquired as to why we were here
apd a discussion evolved about the Yotiag Rights
Act of 1965, Perez imquired about owr credentials
and wanted to see them. GEEP stated that Perex
was on Federal property and slthough there was :
mo obligatiom to show them to him, ‘e -
would do so. Ve all held out credentials so that
Perex could see them and he wrote oui Bames down .
BEe asked us about our home towns and we a1l told
him and ke wrote this down also.

‘Ne then shook two other brisfcases mext to mime .

and stated he WS *checking for arms’. .

»perez. then pulled open (3) three )
upper dravers of our four (4) drawer file cabinet
and said ‘Vhere 1o (obscene) are the machine guns?'
1 know :(obscene) well there must be some.' At
gome time during thigs encounter, Perez referred
to us as ‘Federal (obscene)' and he stated that,

14
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‘That (obscene) up there is wanting to raise
taxes so he can send more of you down here.'

;As ;erez and his part left he

encountered & Kegro male
“‘ and said some- .b7c
thing to him, but I did not understand what was

said. came into the office to obtain &
duplicate certificate, When Perez left our.

office he was heading in the direction of the

polls at the fire station.

»To my knowledge Perez did not impede
or interfer with the operation of the oftice
regarding my duties as Federal Examiner.

n] have read this 3 page statement and
it is true, complete and correct. I have initialed
the other 2 pages and I sign this below.

1oy —— D!
"Iitneuec:'b 7% Bpecial 'b_]D

Agent, FBI, New Orleans,
Louisiana, 11/4/67

Special
Agent, ¥BI, New Orleans,
Louisiana, 11/4/67."

/s/

e

The following description was obtain through

observation and interview:

Nane
Nickname
Bex
Race

ﬂwt.{mm
Yationality

Residence
—_——_—'—_—4—’-

Telephone Number

15
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date_ 11/8/67

1

b‘[a . . 2 = jnterviewed at which time be
furnished the following signed statement: )

1D o
" "Belle Chasse, L&.
"11/4/9?

) : ~ I, Rereby make the
follow free sad voluntar statement to
b’]c éund who have
jdentified themselves to me as Specisl Agents
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

P I can read, write, and understand
the English language.

At approximately eight fifty (8:50)
AM, Yov. 4, 1967, while on duty at the Federal -»
Yoting Examiners Office located on the loading (
dock of the United States post Office, Belle
Chasse, Louisians, three white males entered the
office where I was on duty as G of tbhe
Reserve Federal Voting Rights team. The oldest
LN, of these three men jdentified hinself as Tom
N, 3, Nicks and asked if people were being registered

n / Y to vote at this office. I recognized the individual

1 who identified himself as Tom Nicks to be Leander
Perez. I immediately got up from my chair and
greeted this individusl as Nr. Perez.

S wat this time Mr. Perex asked me and
f_b?a__ who was working with me ‘What are
' you doing here?' ‘Are you registertng people
to vote bere?' Ferezws repititous in asking
4f people were being regufo'rea'fo vote and
perated both myself and GNP »rd

on__f| 1V4/67 o Wﬂiﬁiﬂm——ﬁ'e #___NO 44=3395

sA G - -
bv_———l—L bore dictoted__11/4/67

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the €BL It is the property of the fBl and is looned to your agency:
# ond ils contenis ore not to be distributed outside your ogency.
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apother Federal Yoting Observer, who was
pres§it 4in the office, for being present in the
Parish. At this point Perez identified himself
as being chairman of the Democratic Committee of )
the Parish and stated they did not need the Federal.
Voting Observers in the Parish jnterferring with
their elections. Perez used such words as Federal
Spies and (obscene) being sent by that (obscene)
in VWashington. Perez WaAsS Very dinjointod'in his
remarks and depended on & running comment from
one of the other mend that entered the office
with him. By this I mein it appeared that Perez
‘would have rum out of things to say without help '
from this other man. Several times in his continuous .
barrage Perez asked the question, 'Who are you and ’
where are you from?' without actually waiting for
ap sanswer, Peres then demanded to see WYy and
s credentials. At this point I reminded Perez
hat he was in my office and on Federal property
but that I did not mind showing him my jdentifi-
cation since in the course of my duties I might
be going into the voting places. Perez reapved
his glasses, sat down at the table, took out some
/?'QQ paper and made & ceremony of copying my bname and
) title from my credentials, by this Y mean bhe was
o very deliberate 4n the manper in which he repeated
_b?C . my name aloud as be grote it down. Perez went .
through the same procedure with

vperez then got uUp and reached for a
1ist of Yederally registered voters and said,
'I suppose 1 cannot look at this.*
informed Perez that there was no objection since
1t was identical to other lists furnished to the
Parish officials. Perez showed no more interest
in the list but reached for an envelope which was
also laying on the table and which contained ,
{nformation pertinent to the voters rights program.
At this point I reached across the table and also
took hold of the envelope, preventing Perez from

18
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extracting & document from the envelope. Pereg
wvas trying to remove one document which was :
sticking out of the envelope. Perez and I had

po physical contact; When I took hold of the
envelope, Perer immediately released it and
stepped around the table, looked into one open
briefcase and shook another briefcise. He then
opened one drawer of the filing cabinet in the
olfice and closed it t{mmediately with the comment
that he was looking for AIRmS. Perez asked ‘What's
the matter, don't you bave any &Tms, where are
your machinpe guns, what kind of people are you
anyway?' - . T - '

X nAt several points throughout Perez's
conversation he stated that he did not appreciate
the presence of Federal Observers and stated on
one occasion that he would rather pick (obscene)
with the chickens than be & Yederal Observer.
Perez demanded to know how many Federal Observers
were present and commented that Yederal Observers
were & waste of the tuxpnyers' money. Perez
referred to one of the men with him ss
was a white male

uade B statement to Perexz that
Y east tour,rederul'Oblervor- because
at the polling place

station prior to coming to the

there were
he sav one relieve
located at the fire

A’ IL office.

-k57(! »At this point perez stated he was
going back to the polling place to find out who

e office through the open door, 1 observed 2
Xegro man standing Just ontside the door. I went
over and fnvited this Negro man into the office.
At this point Perez asked of no one in particular

19

was referring to. Perez then turned and left
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‘what's he doing here. 1s he gdng to be registered?
I want to know.' The Negro man was coming through
the door and Perez turned around as 4f to follow. :
The two men with Perez took hold of Perez and walked
him around the edge of the building. ' Co _

nyrhe other 1ndividﬁul'vlth Perez was

these men, Perez apd the two men were in the
office, ten to fifteen minutes, Perez impeded the
operstion of the office because I felt he bhad no
legitimate reason to be in the office and his
presence revented snd jnterrupted consultations
of G s nd myself. 1 do not knov
if Perez's presence in the office stopped the Negro
male I previoully referred to from entering the
office sooner. Perez did not actually interfere
in the actions of any of the men present in the
office.

] have read this statement consisting
of this page and five additiomal pages. I have
initialed each page and all corrections and no
threats or promises have been made to me to induce
me to make this statement. 1 sign this statement
because it is true and correct to the best of

ny knowledge.
” bza
b’)Q/ /«/ R 1D

wyitnesses: |/ Special Agent,
{l/

rBII Rew ﬁiiin.l La. 11/4/67
Special Agent,
¥BI, New Orleans, La. 11/4/67."

20 .
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 1/7/67

b §

bic_ SR v2s interviewed by Agents of the
.b7 .D Federal Bureau of Investigation, at whick time he furnished
the following signed statement:

"Sovember 8, 1967
New Orleans, leuisiama

1, SNy make the foll free
and vo.'lntu'y statessnt teo and

b7¢ who have ideatified themselves
to ms as Special Agenty of the Federal Bureau ef
Investigatioa, : .
b7c November 4, 1967, I was en efficial duty as

Observer, assigned to voting poll at the fire
7D station, Belle Chasse, Louisians, I am employed by

the V.8, Civil Service Cemmission, and working as a
Federal Cbaserver under the provisions of the VYoting
Rights Act of 1965,

"At sometims around 10:00 am ~ 11:00 am, ea
November 4, 1967, LXANDER PERET and two white males,
unknown to me, came imte the voting polly I receg-

aized PEREZ and I had seen him en two er three previecus
occasions,

PEAEE stated te adlthat-he: had missed me before
and he asked me for my identificatien, I showed him
by observer's identificatiom ocard and he wrote my
Bame down, PEREXZ made several comments that X
believe were made to belittle the federal ebservers,

Ne made comments such as, ‘Will JOHNSCON buy enough ,
votes in Texas to re-slect himself?' and FEREZ referred
- to us as 'JOHNBON's boys,' '

L)

°"—W6¥%——°'Wm—hwme#——le—%%————.

?
Bis md_
%:“————23—’ Date dictated 11/6/67

This document confains neither rec dati nor conclusi of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outiide your agency.

b1
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B0 44-3395

~pEREZ stated to all present that we (the federsl
observers) were mot allowed to go to the poll beek or
tover t * peferring to the voting smchine ares

. 2ad already made a statemsat to us ederal
‘‘obssrvers) previeusly that was similar te FEREZ's

statement, _
*rhe other federal cbservers sont at this time

were d

sssisting

the mulddtbymdthMi.m. A
did the actual writing and I was concentrating
of heariang the mames being ealled, When PEREL was
present he fnterfered with my official dutiens as I WS
[ " unable to assist @ in recording veter's mames,

"At the time the polls closed the list of woters
we had compiléd was 83 (fiftythree) less than the total
number of mames of people that had voted, This is the firs
time I have ever worked in my capacity as & federal
observer where our totals did met match the tetals for
the number of Wotes cast, I contribute this directly to
PEREZ 's impedonce of the efficial duties of the federal .

oI have read this 1 page statement and it is true,.
complete, and correct, I sign this statement below, '

v —5

Y itnesses e T T .
‘Bpecial Agent, PRI, New Orlexns,

U fioecial Agent, FBI, Mew Orleans,.
L /l/ Sacy 11/‘/5'{-" - _.S"c _ l“ o- faact e oo

‘he follewing ducriptia; ot‘nl ;ht§uod:_b;]‘
| b1

Rickname
Sex ¥ale

Race ¥hite
Date of Birth W

24
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FD-202 (Rev. 4-15-64) Q b

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote__11/8/67

Y

GO v2s sdvised of the identity b7C.
of the interviewing Agents and voluntarily furnished the ~t>
fodlowing information: 7D

advised that ke is (N>
Pederal Observerf@Passigned to observe voting
procedures at Belle Chasse voting poll located at the

fire house, Belle Chasse, Louisiana, for the state primary,
November 4, 1867,

adviged that he was not present during
any of the alleged visits of LEANDER K. PEREZ, SR., on
November 4, 1067, to the voting poll at the fire house,
Belle Chasse, Louisiana.

G =dvised that the following Civil
Service Commission personnel were assigned to duty at Belle
Chasse on November 4, 1967:

FEDERAL OBSERVERS

Captain
Co~Captin;
Senior Observer
Observer
Observer
Observer

FEDERAL EXANINER

Examiner

—)

On__11/4/67 _ o__Belle Chasse, louisiana  Ffile# O 443385

-b‘7 bc)'-__w and -_ﬁ* Date dictated___l__l_/sf&g

This document contains neither rec dations nor conclusi of the FBl. §t is the property of the FBi and is looned to your agency:
# ond ils contenis ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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REPRODUCTION OF MATLRIAL Forl
CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT

. . .
- : . .
. N . . M . .
. . . 1
.
- . .

DATE y 7 vre 7‘$ T -

. The following material has been repro- . s
duced for cxcising and revicw 2t FRINN and/or
delivery to the liouse Select Comnittec on
Lssacsinations:

(Scc Bufilc 62-117250; re JIECA reguest dated$-22-79

TILE $0. &Y-28/137 . : .-
SECTION E arrie [Fove ’ L
‘ - 8LRIALS through . .

(cxcept following serizals -
not in file on this date:) .

- EBF or BULXY: : s

i ) e e Numbc_r »§f copies made !-' Br ﬁﬂ-é ﬁz :"‘ . |

- . RETAIX YUIS FORS AS TOP SERIAL
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* ::: ;::4’ ::'e"o:o 27 Coen ' :. . b 1) P —
UNITED STATES GG SRNMENT : ' - & Delgach
Memorandum e —

Contod e /

i Felt
To : Mr, DeLoachtj1@ DATE: November 22, 1967 %REEEEE%/

Su IVON e

Tove) e

1 - Mr. DeLoach Teres hoam e
FROM : A7, %A‘/ 1 - Mr. Rosen Holmes —
1 - ur. Gandy emer
1 - Mr.
SUBJECT: RICHARD Bigﬁ i, s YERSIS ., 3 - Mr,
LEANDER_HOPPEREZ, SR., ET AL, ;

EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISTANA, Bic

-~ _CIVIL ACTION NUMBER 67-243
Gf\ © "CIVIL RIGHTS

3

Mr. Richard B, Sobol, an attorney licensed to
practice law in the District of Columbia and New York, /61&0)1/
represents Negroes and civil rights workers in the State _
and Federal courts in Louisiana for the Lawyers Constitu-~ Q /
tional Defense Committee, Mr, Sobol was arrested by the
Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana, authorities, charging him 1%ﬂ7¢:ﬁ9
with the unauthorized practice of law, Sobol has brought
civil suit challenging this action, .

Department has filed a motion to intervene in
this case in' the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans,
motion granted on 11/1/67. The Government's complaint
in intervention alleges that Negroes in Plaquemines Parish
are less able than white persons to secure adequate legal
representation, thereby denying them equal protection of

the laws as provided under the Fourteenth Amendment of the
onstitution.

= .

The attached request from the Department {nvolves
the interviewing of 18 Negro attorneys and 30 white attorneys
in Louisiana to determine numerous items including their
personal background, the extent of their law practice and
the attorneys willingness -to represent Negroes in civil
rights and constitutgonel issuesy: ,

1 ACTION: ar e

R I NI N T -

T The investigation requested by the Department ,
is being orddred.

[N

o . "
Enclosurﬁ': 4

BIC. e -

(6) \)W’ ' ==
(/” N t 11 NOvV 27/1967
N e N /
"a 8:‘ Tf , / J;,,
LE N Py 7957 S oot ———— Fer—T3
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11/22/67

Airtel 1 - Mr, - .
B | bic.

To: SAC, New Orleans | Mﬁff ,/d
] : .
From: Director, FBI /
RICHARD B BOL, ET AL., YERSUS. ]
_EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, £ 7
LIVIL ACTION NUMBER_ 67-243
CIVIL RIGHTS

: Enclosed are two copies of Departmental
memorandum deted 11/21/67.,

Conduct the requested {nvestigation in accordance
with Section 27, Manual of Instructions, advising sll
persons contacted that investigation is being conducted
at the specific request of AAG John Dosr, CRD, USDJ. :
Insure that all points outlined by the Department in its
request are fully covered in connection with these
interviews,

_ You are to complete the investigation and
submit 8 report to reach the Buresu by December 22, 1967,

o i
Enclosures (%) ?&Q%:OZ /7 = S L8~

REL:cs 101 Z/‘//{?;f /272
(4) 74 19 MOV 241967

MAILED 12
[NOV 2 21967
COMM-£BI

NOTE: See Memo Rosen to DelLoach same date, same caption,

= . i ] L
= bIC /o
{ //4{ J’/ W!‘/

27

7

[of-13 .17 S —

Callahan

Conrod e
Felt e
Gaole

Fosen —————

&
/

~7

Bishop
A

w55 16 57 ok
; P mc 4}% reLeTyPE uNiT [

Sullivan e—e———

i
v
Tovel ————— 7 /’ 9

oA

o5 1
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‘e CPNDNAL POAM NO. 10 2010-104
MAY 1943 $0HON
G8a OIN. 8O, NO. 37 ’

UNITED STATES GC . :RNMENT

Memorandum

TO  : Assistant Attorney General DATE: December 13, 1967
Civil Rights Division

FROM : Director, FBI

FILE COPY

SUBJECT: pYCHARD B, SOBOL, ET AL, VERSUS
LEANDER H., PEREZ, SR., ET AL;
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,
CIVIL ACTION NUMBER 67-243
CIVIL RIGHTS -

Referénce is made to your memorandum dated _11/21/67
(your file _ 71-32-4 ).

There is enclosed one copy of ¢the=-re eré-eﬂ-ﬁpec&ai
Agent & memorandum dated 12/5/67
at Rew Orleans

*

A. [ ] This covers the preliminary investigation and
no further action concerning a full investigation will be taken
by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [[] The investigation is continuing and you will
be furnished coples of reports as they are recelved,

C. [[] The investigation requested by you has now
been completed., Unless advised to the contrary no further in-
quiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions 1ssued by the Depart-
ment, no investigation will be conducted in this matter unless
specifically directed by the Department.

E. [:] Please advise whether you desire any further 1n-
vestigation, '

F. fkxx) This is submitted for your information and you
will be advised of further developments.

G. [] This 1is submitted for your information and no
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re-
quested by the Department.

H. [ ] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no
further action will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department

so directs. 70_ ¢4—38/37—

Enc. NOTE:

CONTIN‘ED pA@ Ton......‘...



